
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
Board  

 
 
TUESDAY, 6TH MAY, 2008 at 18:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 
N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Liz Santry (Chair), Councillor George Meehan, Councillor Nilgun 
Canver, Dr Ita O’Donovan, Councillor Emma Jones, Sharon Shoesmith, Sue Baker, Dr. Pam 
Constantinides, Helen Brown, Claire Panniker, Jane Lithgow, David Sloman, Maria Collins, 
Jim Shepley, Naeem Sheik, Lenny Kinnear, Yolande Burgess, Christine Cocker, Cathy 
Walsh, Beverley Johnson, Andy Kilpatrick, Margaret Sumner, Commander Simon O’Brien, 
Mary Pilgrim, Jean Croot, Youth Councillor Shayan Mofitzedeh, Youth Councillor Adam 
Jogee, Janette Karklins, Barbara Reed, Melian Mansfield.  
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with under Item 13 below).  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with respect to 

agenda items and must not take part in any decision with respect to these items.   
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting, held on 5 February 2008, as a correct record 

of the meeting.  
 

 STRATEGIC FOCUS ITEMS 
 

  

for children & young people 



 

2 

5. SINGLE REFERRAL ROUTE    
 
 A presentation will be given.  

 
6. CHANGING LIVES: 2008/09 AND BEYOND -EVALUATION AND THE APP  

(PAGES 9 - 12)  
 
 A presentation will be given.  

 
7. CHILDREN'S TRUSTS: CONSULTATION ON INTER-AGENCY STATUTORY 

GUIDANCE  (PAGES 13 - 24)  
 
8. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT: FUTURE DEVELOPMENT  (PAGES 25 - 42)  
 
9. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD: ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08 AND 

WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09  (PAGES 43 - 74)  
 
10. REPORT FROM THE TEENAGE PREGNANCY NATIONAL SUPPORT TEAM  

(PAGES 75 - 78)  
 
BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
11. CORE STRATEGY  (PAGES 79 - 86)  
 
 This item is for information.  

 
12. THREE MINUTE UPDATE    
 
 Each sector of the Partnership will be invited to give a three minute oral update on the 

most prevalent issues coming from the respective sectors. Longer items will need to 
be submitted as a short paper to be tabled for noting at the meeting.   
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under Item 2 above.  

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 



 

3 

 Please note that the dates listed below are subject to confirmation of the Council’s 
Calendar of Meetings in May.  
 

• 1 July 2008 

• 25 September 2008  

• 15 December 2008  

• 3 February 2009  

• 7 April 2009  
 
All of these meeting will begin at 6.30pm and be held at the Civic Centre.  
 
 

16. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS    
 
 Partners should submit proposed agenda items for the next meeting to Patricia 

Walker, Policy and Partnerships Manager, by 16 June.  
 
patricia.walker@haringey.gov.uk  
 

17. CURRENT SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS    
 
 • Strategic Focus –Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

• Youth Support Services and Targeted Youth Support Services  
 

 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker  
Principal Support Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 2957 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 

 
Present: Councillor Liz Santry (Chair), Councillor George Meehan, Councillor 

Nilgun Canver, Sue Baker, Yolande Burgess, Maria Collins, Jean Croot, 
Andy Kilpatrick, Lenny Kinnear, Jane Lithgow, Wayne Mawson, Dr. Ita 
O’Donovan, Naeem Sheikh, Jim Shepley, Sharon Shoesmith, Gerry 
Taylor.  
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Zakir Chaudhry, Mary Connolly, Jo David, Patricia Walker, Claire 
Wright.  
 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBCB51.
 

WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and noted that 
apologies were received from the following: 
 
Dr Pam Constantinides  
Councillor Emma Jones 
Cathy Walsh  
 

 
 

OBCB52.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

 
 

OBCB53.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

OBCB54.
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2007 were confirmed 
as a correct record . 
 

 
 

OBCB55.
 

GREENER HARINGEY -HARINGEY'S GREENEST BOROUGH 
STRATEGY CONSULTATION 

 

  
The Board received a presentation on the Council’s new Greenest 
Borough Strategy.  
 
It was noted that the Strategy had been formed against a background of 
increasing awareness of overwhelming scientific evidence of climatic 
change. The Government was placing an increasing emphasis on 
reducing carbon emissions and the Green Agenda was a rapidly 
evolving policy area as demonstrated in both the Mayor’s Plan for 
London and the Local Government Association (LGA) Climate Change 
Commission report.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

In terms of the local picture, both the Community Strategy and the 
Haringey Council Plan contained commitments to create an 
environmentally sustainable future and to make Haringey one of 
London’s Greenest Boroughs respectively.  
 
The six Key Priorities contained within the Strategy were: 
 

• Improving the urban environment 

• Protecting the natural environment 

• Managing environmental resources efficiently 

• Leading by example –managing the Council in a sustainable way 

• Sustainable design and construction 

• Promoting sustainable transport  
 
The
[...]
ve months or more obtaining 5+ GCSE 
at A* to G grade would be revised, the Board was advised that once the 
results had finalised  in January this would be reviewed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note performance against the Key Performance Indicators for 
Changing Lives during December 2007.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OBCB58.
 

REPORT FROM ADVISORY BOARD  

 The Board received an update in relation to the new CYPSP Advisory 
Board that has been recently established. 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

 
It was noted that a number of forums sat beneath the Board itself and 
the Advisory Board was comprised of the Chairs of these forums and the 
main statutory bodies.  The Advisory Board would drive forward the 
Children’s Plan development and review.  At present consultation was 
taking place on the priorities that should be included within the Plan.  
 
It was proposed that the each of the Chairs of the forums beneath the 
Board were appointed to the CYPSP and there was agreement that this 
would be useful.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To note the verbal update provided. 
 

ii. That the Chairs of the forums be appointed to sit on the CYPSP.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 

OBCB59.
 

THREE MINUTE UPDATE  

 The Board received a brief update from each of the Partner 
organisations present.  
 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
 
The Board was advised that progress continued to be made in relation to 
the new partnership between the Trust and Great Ormond Street 
Hospital. The Trust Boards of each organisation had formally endorsed 
the partnership and the transfer of staff would take place on 1 April 2008.  
 
It was noted that Gerry Taylor was leaving the PCT and that Helen 
Brown would be attending in her place.  
 
Voluntary Sector -HAVCO 
 
The Board was advised that HAVCO had recently appointed a new Chief 
Executive, Naeem Sheikh, who would be representing HAVCO.  
 
It was noted that progress continued to be made in relation to the 
Community Link Forum and that elections of public representatives to 
each of the HSP Thematic Boards would take place in April 2008.  
 
Learning and Skills Council 
 
The Board was advised that a conference was being held in April for 
Head Teachers in order to address proposed reforms in education for 14 
to 19 year olds.  
 
Planning for 2008/09 was already taking place and it was anticipated 
that a clear indication would soon be received of the level of funding 
available for post eighteen education in the Borough.  
 

 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

Community Safety 
 
The Board was advised that responsibility for Substance Misuse 
amongst Young People was being transferred to the Children and Young 
People’s Service.  
 
Police 
 
It was noted that £20K of funding was being allocated to tackle violence 
in the night time economy. During the weekends in the Turnpike Lane 
area, between 8pm and 4pm, additional patrols would be carried out to 
address alcohol fuelled violence.  
 
A further £60K of funding had been allocated to provide motorbikes for 
police patrols and it was noted that these provided the local community 
with a sense of reassurance as they were able to pursue offenders more 
easily.  
 
The Council was asked if consideration could be given to allocating 
£35K to the Police in order to provide additional staff to work in 
Haringey’s Youth Centres, who would address the issue of violent 
‘postcode’ crime.  
 
The Chair thanked Gerry Taylor for her contribution on behalf of the 
Board and wished her well in her new appointment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updates provided be noted.  
 

OBCB60.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  

 It was noted that the next scheduled meeting, which had been due to be 
held on 1 April, would be cancelled.  
 
At present the Council’s Calendar of meetings had not been set for the 
next Municipal Year. Once future dates had been agreed Partners would 
be advised of the deadline for the submission of reports to the next 
meeting.  
 

 
 

OBCB61.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.  
 

 
 

OBCB62.
 

CURRENT SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING  

 It was noted that the following items had been proposed for 
consideration at the next meeting: 
 

• Strategic Focus –Child and Adolescent Mental Health 

• Youth Support Services and Targeted Youth Support Services  

 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 2008 

 

 
OBCB63.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 

OBCB64.
 

PROPOSED DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 It was noted that the next meeting, due to be held on 1 April would be 
cancelled and that a Workshop to facilitate discussion of the new LAA 
would be held in March.   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR LIZ SANTRY 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting: Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 

Board    
 
Date:   6 May 2008  
  
Report Title: Changing Lives 2008-9 and Beyond: Evaluation and 

the APA 

 
Report of:  Director, the Children and Young People’s Service 
 
 
Summary 
 
Each year there is a requirement to evaluate how far The Children and Young 
People’s Service (CYPS) and partners have met the priorities and aims 
contained within Changing Lives: The Children and Young People Plan as 
well as updating the programme for the coming year.   
 
The documents can go forward as the self-assessment for the Annual 
Performance Assessment (APA) or a more focussed piece can be written for 
this purpose – we are yet to decide on which the CYPS will do until the 
evaluation has been produced. The deadline for submitting these documents 
to Ofsted is 26 June 2008 and we are in the process of drafting the 
evaluation.   
 
The APA judges the CYPS against a list of key judgments and performance 
indicators under the five ECM outcome areas as well as management of the 
service.  A decision will be taken by the two Ofsted inspectors who are 
assigned to Haringey whether to carry out an onsite visit in November or 
whether the self-assessment document and other information is enough to 
make a judgment.  A timeline is attached to this summary which sets out key 
dates in this process. 
 
The current Children and Young People Plan (CYPP), its priorities and aims, 
is due to expire by April 2009 at which time a new CYPP will need to be in 
place.  With this in mind, the vision is to develop a longer term CYPP running 
up to 2020 starting with a consultation running from September 2008.  
 
 
 

for children & young people 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 
 
Recommendations 
 
To note the process for the production of the evaluation of Changing Lives 
and the updated programme for 2008/09. 
 
To discuss plans for a new Children and Young People Plan running from 
2009-2020. 
 
For more information contact: 
 
Sharon Shoesmith, Director, The Children and Young People’s Service 
Richard Watson, Strategy and Projects Manager, CYPS  
 
Telephone Number: 020 8489 3938 
E-mail: richard.watson@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 

Proposed timeline for the APA process 

Activity Time line Comments 

Self 
assessment 
guidance, key 
judgements and 
performance 
indicators 

To local authorities by end February   

Handbook  To local authorities in April: APA 
Handbook and Arrangements document 
published 

Ofsted website open for 
‘common’ documentation 

Briefings  By early June all briefings provided to 
Ofsted. Ofsted to inform LAs which 
briefings have been received 

 

Self-
assessment  

By 26 June the authority provides its 
self assessment  

 

Continuation of 
risk analysis 

June - August  

Analysis and 
recording 
evidence 

This stage takes place between 
September and November.  

Involving two Ofsted  
inspecto
[...]
 020 8489 1736 

Head of Service Children in Care 
Hornsey Town Hall Annexe 

The Broadway 

N8 9JJ 

 

Page 74



   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting: Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board

    
Date:   6 May 2008  
  
Report Title:  Report from the Teenage Pregnancy National Support Team. 
 
Report of:  Director, the Children and Young People’s Service 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Teenage Pregnancy National Support Team visited Haringey earlier this year.  This 
report summarises their findings and recommendations.   
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the CYPSP note and comment on the report.  
 

Lead Officer 
 
Sharon Shoesmith 
Director, The Children & Young People’s Service, Haringey Council 
 
Telephone Number: 020 8489 3230 
E-mail: sharon.shoesmith@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The visit from the support team took place on the 28th, 29th February and 5th 

March and they met a range of partners from the Local Authority, the Primary Care 
Trust (PCT) and some commissioned providers. The purpose of the visit, which 
was not an inspection, was to make some recommendations and suggestions for 
further action to reduce teenage conceptions and to identify support that they 
could make available to enable this to happen. 

 
2. The next steps will be for Haringey to use the findings of the visit and the 

recommendations to determine local priorities for action as part of the Haringey 
Teenage Pregnancy Strategic Partnership Board action plan. 

 
3. Further, the National Support Team (NST) will: 

for children & young people 

Agenda Item 10Page 75



 
• meet with the Chief Executives of the Local Authority and PCT, Director of 

Public Health, Director of the Children & Young People’s Service, and other 
key players locally, to negotiate and agree the support to be provided by the 
NST; 

• agree a tailored package of support. 
 
Summary of Key Strengths 
 
4. Leadership, Partnership and Commitment: 
 

• good clear vision for teenage pregnancy with Teen
[...]
contact details.

How to find out more

We are at an early stage in developing 

a Core Strategy for Haringey. We will 

be consulting on the Issues and 

Options report during February and 

March 2008. We will use the feedback 

we receive as part of this consultation 

to prepare our “preferred options”, 

with a proposed strategy and how 

to achieve it.  We will then consult 

you on the preferred options later in 

2008 before the document is 

submitted to the government for 

independent examination.

You can find the full Core Strategy – 

Issues and Options Report online

where we will be asking for your 

comments via an online 

questionnaire. Please give us your 

views by 1700hrs on 31 March 2008.

Have your say about the 

Issues and Options for 

Haringey’s Core Strategy

Page 85



Published by Haringey Council’s 
Communications Unit 19558 • 02/08

Haringey Council offers this translating and interpreting service to Haringey residents. We can translate
this document into 1 language per resident ONLY.

Please return to: Freepost RLXS-XZGT-URGJ Haringey Council, 
Translation and Interpreting Services, 8th Floor, River Park House, 225 High Road, London N22 8HQ

Please tell us if you would like a copy of this leaflet in another language that is not listed above 
or in any of the following formats, and send the form to the freepost address below.

In large print On audio tape In Braille
In another language, please state:

Name:

Address:

Tel:

Email:

Core Strategy Document
One tonne of recycled paper 

saves 17 trees, 32,000 litres of water, 
and enough electricity to heat an average house for 6 months

Page 86


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Changing Lives: 2008/09 and Beyond -Evaluation and the APP
	7 Children's Trusts: Consultation on Inter-Agency Statutory Guidance
	8 Local Area Agreement: Future Development
	9 Local Safeguarding Children Board: Annual Report 2007/08 and Work Programme 2008/09
	10 Report from the Teenage Pregnancy National Support Team
	11

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 
Present:  Councillor Liz Santry (Chair), Yolande Burgess, Dr Pam Constantinides, 

Jean Croot, Councillor Emma Jones, Jane Elias, Wayne Mawson, 
Councillor George Meehan, Jim Shepley, Sharon Shoesmith.  
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

  
Xanthe Barker, Zakir Chaudhry, Jan Doust, Patricia Walker, Claire 
Wright.   

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBCB01.
 

WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and noted that 
apologies had been received from the following: 
 
Sue Baker 
Helen Brown  
Councillor Nilgun Canver 
Lenny Kinnear 
Jane Lithgow 
Dr Ita O’Donovan 
Margaret Sumner  
 

 
 

OBCB02.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

 
 

OBCB03.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 No declarations of interest were made.  
 

 
 

OBCB04.
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the amendment set out below, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 February be confirmed as a correct record of the 
meeting.  
 
Page six, penultimate paragraph, second line: 
 
‘The Board was advised that a conference was being held in April for 
Head Teachers in order to address proposed reforms to post sixteen 
education.’  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
XB 

OBCB05.
 

SINGLE REFERRAL ROUTE  
 

 The Board received a verbal report on the Single Referral Route (SRR)  



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

and its implementation over the last fifteen months.  
 
It was noted that the SRR had been established to simplify the referral 
process by forming one generic route that could be used by several 
organisations. The implementation of the SRR followed criticism that the 
large number of referral routes previously in place caused confusion and 
meant that information was not shared amongst agencies effectively. As 
part of the new SRR parents were able to give permission for personal 
information to be shared amongst agencies. This enabled a more joined 
up and consistent approach to be taken. 
 
The Board was advised that referrals from children and young people 
raising concerns would not be processed via the SRR. This approach 
had been adopted as children and young people were particularly 
vulnerable and reflected the greater need for stringent checks to be 
carried out.  
 
A document was circulated setting out the structure around the SRR and 
the Board was advised of the relevant statutory and non statutory 
requirements.  
 
In response to a suggestion that the pro forma used for the SRR should 
be reviewed, in order to ensure that it did not request unnecessary 
information, the Board was advised that it had been developed in line 
with the national model.  
 
Concern was raised regarding the sharing of information and it was 
noted that unless there was ‘buy in’ from senior officers and partners the 
system would not be effective.  The Leader echoed this concern and 
underlined the need for all partners to ensure that information was 
shared appropriately.   
 
In response to a query as to whether information obtained via the SRR 
would be shared with the Voluntary Sector, the Board was advised that 
legal advice had been taken in relation to this, which had stated that the 
sharing of information with non statutory organisations was not 
appropriate. It was noted that if a Voluntary organisation wished to make 
a referral the SRR should be used.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 

OBCB06.
 

CHANGING LIVES: 2008/09 AND BEYOND -EVALUATION AND THE 
APP 

 

 The Board considered a report setting out the process around the 
Changing Lives evaluation and the programme for the forthcoming year.  
 
There was an annual requirement to evaluate how effectively the 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

Children and Young People’s Service and partner organisations had met 
the priorities and aims contained within the Changing Lives Plan. As part 
of this the forward plan for the forthcoming year was also updated.  At 
present it had not been determined whether this information would be 
presented within the Annual Performance Assessment (APA) or whether 
it would be appropriate for a more detailed piece of work to be carried 
out.  
 
The Board was advised that the self assessment process for the APA 
had to be completed by 26 June. Following the submission of this Ofsted 
would determine whether it was necessary for an inspection to be 
carried out. 
 
The Board was advised that the Children’s Plan, published by the 
Government last year, contained new priorities that differed to those 
already in place. It was anticipated that the original priorities would 
remain in place until April 2009.  
 
There was agreement that, alongside the BSF programme and the Child 
Poverty Agenda, long term forward planning should commence. It was 
proposed that the Annual Conference should be used as a starting point 
for consultation, with a full consultation programme being rolled out in 
the Autumn. This would allow enough time the results of the exercise to 
be considered when allocating Area Based Grant (ABG) funding.  
 
There was agreement that the Annual Conference should be used as the 
staring point for a wider consultation programme on long term priorities 
for the Service.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the process for the production of the evaluation of Changing 
Lives and the updated Programme for 2008/09 be noted.  

 
ii. That a programme of consultation on long term future priorities for 

the Service should commence in the Autumn, following the 
Annual Conference.  

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 

OBCB07.
 

CHILDREN'S TRUSTS: CONSULTATION ON INTER-AGENCY 
STATUTORY GUIDANCE 

 

  
The Board received a report that provided a summary of a consultation 
document published by the Government in relation to Children’s Trusts 
and statutory guidance on inter-agency arrangements.  
 
A diagram was included within the report that set out the governance 
structure around the Children’s Trust Arrangements and the Children 
and Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board and an overview was 
provided of the function of each body included within the structure.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

The Board discussed the structure and the role of the various bodies 
within it. Following changes to the structure of the PCT and the transfer 
of Services to Great Ormond Street Hospital (GOSH), it was noted that 
the membership of the relevant body required amendment. There was 
agreement that GOSH should formally advise the Council of this outside 
the meeting.  
 
The Board was informed that there had been discussion at the Early 
Childhood Forum which had supported a revision of the age ranges that 
the age based Forums focussed on. Basing these around the age 
ranges of fourteen to nineteen and eight to thirteen would be useful in 
addressing transitional issues.  It was suggested that 0-8 may be more 
appropriate than 0-5 and there was a general discussion as to whether 
the other forums should be re-aligned be 8-13 and 14-19. 
 
There was agreement that a response to the consultation document 
should be drafted by officers and circulated to the Board for comment. 
The Chair also asked the Board to feed back any comments on the 
structure of the Children’s Trust Arrangements and membership of the 
bodies within it to the Director of Children’s Services.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 

ii. That a response to the consultation document should be drafted 
by officers and circulated to the Board for comment.  

 
iii. That members of the Board should feed back any comments in 

relation to the structure of the Children’s Trust arrangements, and 
the membership of the bodies within the structure, to the Director 
of Children’s Services.  

 
iv. That a report should be brought to the Boards next meeting 

reviewing its membership and attendance of Board members 
 
 

 
 
 
GOSH/ 
PW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 
 

OBCB08.
 

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT: FUTURE DEVELOPMENT  

 The Board considered a report setting out the relationship between the 
current key Performance Indicators and the Indicators included within 
the new Local Area Agreement (LAA) and the proposed monitoring 
arrangements in relation to these.  
 
The Board was advised that data would be collected in relation to each 
of the indicators included within the National Performance Indicator set 
and each of the Local Indicators. However, some of the indicators 
currently included in the key indicator set would no longer be reported on 
if they were not included within the new LAA.  
 
The Chair proposed that in order to ensure that discussion remained 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

focussed future performance reports should only focus on the Indicators 
showing as Red and Amber. The Chair suggested that the Advisory 
Board should look at performance issues in a wider context and if 
considered appropriate, issues outside the scope of the normal 
performance report should be referred to the Children and Young 
People’s Partnership Board for consideration.  
 
It was noted that the performance reports would be received on a 
quarterly basis and that therefore there would not be a report submitted 
to each meeting. The first performance report would be received at the 
Boards October meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OBCB09.
 

LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD: ANNUAL REPORT 
2007/08 AND WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09 

 

  
The Board considered a report that presented the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (LSCB) draft Annual Report for 2007/08 and draft Work 
Programme for 2008/09.  
 
The LSCB was a statutory body under the Children Act 2004 and was 
tasked with ensuring that local work to safeguard and promote the 
welfare of children was well coordinated and effective. The Act placed a 
requirement on the following partner agencies to sit on the LSCB: 
 

• Police  

• Probation Service 

• Strategic Health Authorities 

• PCT 

• NHS Trusts  

• Youth Offending Service  

• Connexions  

• CAFCASS   
 
Amongst the requirements placed upon the LSCB was responsibility for 
ensuring that there were robust systems in place to deal with 
unexpected child deaths quickly and mechanisms to review all 
unexpected child deaths.  
 
The Board was advised that, in line with best practice, sub-groups had 
been established to deliver the LSCB statutory functions and an 
overview was provided of the work each of these groups was 
responsible for. This approach enabled a wide range of people become 
involved in safeguarding without meetings becoming too large or 
ineffective.  
 
The Leader expressed concern at the poor attendance rate of some 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

external agencies sitting on the LSCB and the Chair noted that the 
CYPCC had shared similar concerns.   However, it was not clear if the 
attendance record in the report included when a substitute attended.   
The concerns over attendance would be fed back to the LSCB.  
 
Following discussion there was agreement that consideration should be 
given to producing a piece of work to raise awareness of the support 
available to young people who may be pressurised into marriage.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. That the report be noted.  
 

ii. That concerns raised by the Board, regarding the attendance of 
LSCB members, should be fed back to the LSCB  

iii. That consideration should be given to producing a piece of work 
to raise awareness of the support available to young people who 
may be pressurised into marriage.  

 
 

 
 
 
SS 

 
 
 
 
SS/PW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW 
 
 
 
 
 
SS/PW  

OBCB10.
 

REPORT FROM THE TEENAGE PREGNANCY NATIONAL SUPPORT 
TEAM 

 

  
The Board considered a report that provided a summary of the findings 
and recommendations of the Teenage Pregnancy National Support 
Team (TPNST).  
 
The report had been compiled following a visit carried out by the TPNST 
that had taken place earlier during the year. As part of the visit the team 
had met a range of partners including the PCT and some commissioned 
providers.  The purpose of the visit had been to make recommendations 
and suggestions for further action to reduce teenage conceptions and to 
identify areas where the TPNST may be able to provide additional 
support to enable this to happen.  
 
The Chair advised that she had attended a feedback session held 
following the visit and the importance of working closely with Partners to 
achieve the targets was underlined.  
 
It was noted that certain measures designed to tackle teenage 
pregnancy had not been successful in engaging young men. In order to 
address this it was suggested that a more holistic approach should be 
taken including a review of the activities available for young people and 
how these could be expanded.  
 
Concern was expressed that no reference had been made to the use of 
drug and alcohol by young women and the impact of this upon teenage 
pregnancy rates and there was agreement that this issue should be 
looked at in more detail by the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

 
 
 
 
SS/PW 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

 
The content of the report be noted.  
   

OBCB11.
 

CORE STRATEGY  

 The Board received a update, for information, on progress in relation to 
the Core Strategy.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

 
 

OBCB12.
 

THREE MINUTE UPDATE  

 The Board received a brief oral update from each of the partner 
agencies on activity since the previous meeting.  
 
Police 
 
The Board was advised that the Police were currently undertaking a 
review of all licensed premises in the Borough following a recent murder 
in Tottenham. The premises where the murder had occurred had been 
closed and similar action was being taken in relation to licensed 
premises in Wood Green where there had been regular instances of 
violence.  
 
A greater Police presence had also been deployed in Muswell Hill on 
Friday and Saturday evenings to address problems experienced when 
premises with late licences closed at the weekend. In addition to this 
longer term strategies to address the problem were also being 
considered.  
 
The new Mayor of London had indicated that, in line with his election 
manifesto, he intended to make changes to policing in the capital with a 
‘zero tolerance’ approach being adopted to crime. During the next few 
weeks senior Police officers from each Borough would be meeting with 
the Mayor to discuss plans for addressing crime in London.  
 
Youth Offending Service 
 
An event had recently been held for the Mothers of young offenders who 
had recently completed a thirteen week course on improving their 
parenting skills. The Board was advised that the course had been 
successful and would be repeated in the future.  
 
Work continued to be carried out between the YOS and DAAT to 
develop ways of addressing substance abuse amongst young people.  
 
Learning and Skills Council 
 
A conference on provision for fourteen to nineteen year olds had been 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

held recently and a summary paper on the discussion that took place 
was being compiled.  
 
It was noted that the sixth form allocations for 2008/09 would be made 
available shortly.  
 
HAVCO 
 
It was noted that the Community Link Forum election had been held in 
April and the new representatives would be present at the Boards next 
meeting.  
 
PCT 
 
The Board was reminded that the PCT was holding a stakeholder event 
on 14 May and that Board members were invited to attend.  
 
GOSH 
 
The Board was advised that Maria Collins had left GOSH.  
 
It was noted that the transfer of services previously provided by PCT had 
now transferred to GOSH.  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the verbal updates provided be noted.  
 

OBCB13.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 
 

 
 

OBCB14.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were raised.  
 
 

 
 

OBCB15.
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The following provisional dates for future meetings were noted: 
 

• 1 July 2008 

• 25 September 2008 

• 15 December 2008 

• 3 February 2009 

• 7 April 2009 
 
 

 
 

OBCB16.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2008 

 

 The Board was advised that any proposed agenda items for the next 
meeting should be submitted to Patricia Walker, Policy and Partnerships 
Manager, by 16 June at the latest.  
 

 
 
 
All to note 

OBCB17.
 

CURRENT SUGGESTED AGENDA ITEMS  

 The following proposed agenda items were noted: 
 

• Strategic Focus –Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

• Youth Support Services and Targeted Youth Support Services  
 

 
 
 
 
All to note 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Liz Santry  
 
Chair 
 
 
 


